UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc# 1720819035 Fee \$48.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A.YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 07/27/2017 01:56 PM PG: 1 OF 6

This instrument was prepared or and, when recorded, should be returned to: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP 201 17th Street NW, Suite 1700 Atlanta, GA 30363

Attn: Rusty A. Fleming, Esq.

Tel: (404) 322-6466

8984038 Dz D6 50FL

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS (LEASEHOLD)

BENEFIT STREET PARTNERS REALTY OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P., a

Delaware limited partnership (Assignor)

to

BSPRT USB LOAN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (Assignee)

Dated: As of July 24, 2017

Location: 6057 North Lincoln Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60659

County: Cook County, Illinois

Box 400

Bm

1720819035 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS (LEASEHOLD)

BENEFIT STREET PARTNERS REALTY OPERATING PARTNERSHIP,

L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, whose address is c/o Benefit Street Partners CRE Finance LLC, 142 W. 57 Street, 12th Floor, New York, New York 10019 ("Assignor"), as the holder of the instrument hereinafter described and for valuable consideration hereby endorses, assigns, sells, transfers and delivers to BSPRT USB LOAN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is c/o Benefit Street Partners CRE Finance LLC, 142 W. 57 Street, 12th Floor, New York, New York 10019, its successors, participants and assigns ("Assignee"), all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to that certain Assignment of Leases and Rents (Leasehold), by TCB - Lincoln Village, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and TCB-LV GL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in favor of Assignor dated June 23, 2017, and recorded in the Cook County Peccorder on June 27, 2017 as Instrument No. 1717819057 (as the same have heretofore been amended, modified, restated, supplemented, assigned, renewed or extended), and creating a first lien on the property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Together with any and all notes and obligations therein described, the debt and claims secured thereby and all sums of money due and to become due thereon, with interest provided for therein, and hereby irre rocably appoints Assignee hereunder its attorney to collect and receive such debt, and to foreclose, enforce and satisfy the foregoing the same as it might or could have done were these presents not executed, but at the cost and expense of Assignee.

Together with any and all other liens, privileges, security interests, rights, entitlements, equities, claims and demands as to which Assignor hereunder possesses or to which Assignor is otherwise entitled as additional security for the payment of the notes and other obligations described herein.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Assignment of Leases and Rents (Leasehold) unto Assignee and to the successors and assigns of Assignee forever.

[SIGNATURE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

1720819035 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

BENEFIT STREET PARTNERS REALTY OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P., a

Delaware limited partnership

By:

Name: Micah Goodman

Title: Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK

0

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

1000 M

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this _____ day of June, 2017, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state afo esaid, came Micah Goodman, the Authorized Signatory of Benefit Street Partners Realty Operating Partnership, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, who is personally known to me to be the same person who executed the within instrument of writing in such capacity and on behalf of said limited liability companies, and such person duly acknowledged the execution of the same to be the act and deed of said limited partnership.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, the day and year last above written.

Printed Name:_

VICTORIA KOLVISE

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Victoria A. Kuhne Notary Public, State of New York No. 01KU6328486 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires August 3, 2019

1720819035 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

PARCEL 3:

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED BELOW AND COVERED HEREIN IS: THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD ESTATE BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1.c. OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD ENDORSEMENT(S) ATTACHED HERETO), CREATED BY THE INSTRUMENT HEREIN REFERRED TO AS THE LEASE, EXECUTED BY: METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, AS LESSOR, AND BGP LINCOLN VILLAGE L. L. C., AS LESSEE, DATED MARCH 21, 2002, WHICH LEASE WAS RECORDED AUGUST 15, 2003 AS DOCUMENT 0322727118 AND ASSIGNED TO INLAND AMERICAN CHICAGO LINCOLN, L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (NOW KNOWN AS IA CHICAGO LINCOLN J. L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) BY DOCUMENT RECORDED CCTOBER 26, 2006 AS DOCUMENT 0629939049 AND FURTHER ASSIGNED TO TC3-LV GL, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY BY ASSIGNMENT LECORDED JUNE 27, 2017 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1717819052. WHICH LEASE DEMISES THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND FOR A TERM OF YEARS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2003 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2063:

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE AFORESAID NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 50 DEGREES, 57 MINUTES, 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE 577.72 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING 115.00 FEET NORTHWEST OF THE WESTERLY LINE (AS MEASURED ALONG LINCOLN AVENUE) OF THE NORTH SHORE CHAPNEL; THENCE NORTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST 18.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG A LINE BEARING NORTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST BEING THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE NORTH SHORE CHANNEL A DISTANCE OF 825.03 FEET, BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF A CERTAIN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS PER DOCUMENT NO. 2740255; THENCE (DEED) NORTH 80 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST (MEAS.) NORTH 81 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 338.96 FEET; THENCE NORTH 82 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 87.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 06 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 449.95 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 12 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 22.73 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 60 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 62.96

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 69 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 14.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED BELOW AND COVERED

PARCEL 4:

HEREIN IS: THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD ESTATE BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1.c. OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD ENDORSEMENT(S) ATTACHED HERETO), CREATED BY THE INSTRUMENT HEREIN REFERRED TO AS THE LEASE, EXECUTED BY: METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, AS LESSOR, AND BGP LINCOLN VILLAGE L. L. C., AS LESSEE, DAJED MARCH 21, 2002, WHICH LEASE WAS RECORDED AUGUST 15, 2003 AS DOCUMENT 0322727118 AND ASSIGNED TO BGP LINCOLN VILLAGE II, L.L.C., LLC BY DOCUMENT RECORDED MAY 17, 2006 AS DOCUMENT 0613704182, ASSIGNMENT TO INLAND AMERICAN CHICAGO LINCOLN II, L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY CCMPANY (NOW KNOWN AS IA CHICAGO LINCOLN II, L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED L'ABILITY COMPANY) RECORDED OCTOBER 26, 2006 AS DOCUMENT 0629939050, AND FURTHER ASSIGNED TO TCB-LV GL, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY BY ASSIGNMENT RECORDED JUNE 27, 2017 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1717819052, WHICH LEASE DEMISES THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND FOR A TERM OF YEARS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2003 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2063: A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE AFORESAID NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE: THENCE NORTH 50 DEGREES, 57 MINUTES, 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LINCOLNAVENUE, 577.72 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING 115.00 FEET NORTHWEST OF THE WESTERLY LINE (AS MEASURED ALONG LINCOLN AVENUE) OF THE NORTH SHORE CHANNEL; THENCE NORTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST 843.63 FEET; THENCE (DEED) NORTH 80 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST (MEAS.) NORTH 81 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET. TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING (DEED) NORTH & DEGREES 51 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, (MEAS.) NORTH 81 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET; THENCE (DEED) SOUTH 07 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST (MEAS.) SOUTH 08 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 194.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 3.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 07 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 145.72 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 113.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH 07 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 338.96 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBERS:

13-02-220-035-8003 13-02-220-035-8004

Property of County Clerk's Office